
 
 

 
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207                              210-220-2100 
     

 

Request for Proposal (RFP)  
Temporary Staffing Services – “Living Room Expansion” 

Basis for Proposal/Pricing  
September 23, 2024 

 
1. Statement of Purpose & Background: 
 
Haven for Hope of Bexar County (“Haven for Hope”) has operated its 22-acre TransformaƟonal Campus 
just west of downtown San Antonio, Texas for the last 13 years.  Haven for Hope’s mission is to provide a 
place of hope and new beginnings by providing, coordinaƟng, and delivering an efficient system of care 
for people experiencing homelessness in San Antonio, with a vision of ending homelessness by 
empowering individuals and families to transform their lives. 
 
In addiƟon to its own 300+ employee workforce, Haven for Hope is seeking proposals from qualified 
staffing agencies to provide temporary staffing services to supplement its Living Room Crisis Counseling 
intervenƟon, which provides crisis counseling services to single adults experiencing homelessness and 
living with complex challenges relaƟng to trauma, substance abuse and mental health during evening 
hours and on weekends.  Haven for Hope anƟcipates our chosen temporary staffing service agency will 
fill 2 Crisis Clinician and 2 Crisis Peer Navigator posiƟons, subject to the terms outlined herein and 
otherwise agreed to by the parƟes.  These Contractor PosiƟons will be employed through our temporary 
staffing service agency, yet will work full-Ɵme on Haven for Hope’s campus.   
 
2. Scope of Work: 
 
The selected temporary staffing agency will be responsible for providing qualified, temporary personnel 
in the following Contractor PosiƟons.  Job Ɵtles and the number of candidates needed for each 
Contractor PosiƟons are listed below, although as indicated the number of individuals within each 
Contractor PosiƟon may vary from Ɵme to Ɵme, within Haven’s discreƟon.  Job descripƟons for these 
posiƟons are aƩached hereto.   
 

a. Crisis Clinician (Contractor PosiƟon) (2) 
b. Crisis Peer Navigator (Contractor PosiƟon (2)  

 
The anƟcipated start date for the staffing of these posiƟons is on or around October 15, 2024 or as soon 
as pracƟcable aŌer a winning bid is selected and these posiƟons may then be filled.  Individuals filling 
these posiƟons will be required to complete Living Room training, to be coordinated through UT Health, , 
prior to their start dates.  Haven for Hope presently anƟcipates these posiƟons will be staffed unƟl 
approximately June 2026.  However, Haven for Hope reserves its right to add, modify, and/or eliminate 
any or all of these posiƟons at any Ɵme within its sole and exclusive discreƟon.   
 
3. Compliance, Insurance & Other Requirements: 
 

 Proposals must include your Company Profile, including an overview of your staffing agency, 
including years of experience, areas of specializaƟon, and relevant industry cerƟficaƟons 



 
 

 
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207                              210-220-2100 
     

 Proposals must include pricing informaƟon, including a clear and detailed pricing structure for 
your temporary staffing services, including any fees or addiƟonal costs.   

 Proposals must include an outline and specificaƟon of your Candidate QualificaƟons, including 
the criteria used to assess candidates and ensure they meet Haven’s requirements, as well as an 
outline of your recruiƟng, onboarding, and management process.   

 Proposals must include a detailed Staffing Plan, including your process for recruiƟng, screening, 
and placing temporary employees, including but not limited to an approximate Ɵmeframe in 
which your agency anƟcipates being able to fill the posiƟons outlined in SecƟon 2. 

 All contractor staff assigned to work on Haven’s campus through this project must meet the 
requirements to gain and maintain access to Haven’s campus.  Similarly, all contractor staff will 
be expected to abide by Haven for Hope’s Campus Policies, standards of conduct, and other 
policies, processes, and expectaƟons of all individuals working, residing, or visiƟng our campus.  
AddiƟonal informaƟon will be provided upon request.  

 The chosen staffing services provider will be expected to work in conjuncƟon with Haven for 
Hope’s internal HR team to ensure that all candidates to fill the posiƟons that are the subject of 
this RFP meet Haven’s onboarding guidelines, including but not limited to comprehensive 
criminal background searches, tuberculosis (TB) screens, and drug screens.  The chosen provider 
may also be required to work in conjuncƟon with Haven’s Services leadership team in veƫng 
and onboarding qualified candidates.  AddiƟonal informaƟon will be provided upon request.  

 All candidates staffing the Contractor PosiƟons set out in this RFP shall be the employees of 
Haven for Hope’s chosen temporary staffing services provider.  No candidates will be deemed 
employees or other agents of Haven for Hope or any of its affiliated enƟƟes or partners.  
Relatedly, the chosen temporary staffing services provider will be required to provide their 
employees/candidates with all required benefits under the law. 

 All proposals must include at least three client references for similar staffing projects handled by 
your company within the past two (2) years. 

 Interested parƟes must obtain and maintain any insurance required by law, but at least (i) broad 
form commercial general liability insurance in amounts for bodily injury and property damage of 
$1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate (or equivalent in umbrella or 
excess liability coverage); (ii) causes of loss-special form property insurance, issued on a 
replacement-cost basis and insuring the full value of  the contractor’s property  and property for 
which contractor is legally liable,  including vehicles; (iii) workers’ compensaƟon and employer’s 
liability in amounts of at least $1,000,000; and (iv) business automobile liability, for owned, 
leased, non-owned and hired vehicles,  with combined single limit  for bodily injury and property 
damage of $1,000,000 per occurrence (or its equivalent in umbrella or excess liability coverage).   
All policies shall be primary, name Haven as an addiƟonal insured, and be issued by insurance 
company(ies) qualified to do business in the State of Texas and having a Best RaƟng of at least A-
VII. 
 

4. Proposal Submission Guidelines: 
 
Interested parƟes should submit their proposals by 5:00pm of October 7, 2024, via email to JusƟn 
Barbour, Chief AdministraƟve Officer & General Counsel (jusƟn.barbour@havenforhope.org).  Proposals 
should include: 

 Detailed project plan and Ɵmeline 

 Cost breakdown including labor costs and any other anƟcipated expenses 

 Detail of associated costs and Ɵmelines 



 
 

 
1 Haven for Hope Way, San Antonio, TX 78207                              210-220-2100 
     

 DescripƟon of relevant experience, and  

 CerƟficate of Insurance (COI) 
 
A Teams meeƟng to discuss the nature and scope of this Request for Proposal, and to answer the 
quesƟons and provide clarificaƟon as needed to any interested bidders, is scheduled for 4:00p.m. on 
Wednesday, September 25, 2024.  Interested bidders may email JusƟn Barbour, Chief AdministraƟve 
Officer & General Counsel, for informaƟon to access this Teams meeƟng.  Any other inquiries and/or 
requests for clarificaƟon should be directed to JusƟn Barbour at the contact informaƟon listed in this 
RFP. 
 
5. Contact InformaƟon: 
 

JusƟn Barbour 
Chief AdministraƟve Officer & General Counsel 
Email – jusƟn.barbour@havenforhope.org  
Phone - 210-220-2165 

 
6. EvaluaƟon Criteria: 
 
Proposals will be evaluated based on: 
 

 Demonstrated experience and experƟse in providing temporary staffing services that are within 
the scope of this proposal 

 Ability to meet Haven for Hope’s specific staffing needs within the designated Ɵmeframe(s) 

 Quality of proposed staffing plan and candidate selecƟon process 

 Cost-effecƟveness and compeƟƟveness of pricing 

 References and past performance on similar staffing projects.  
  

Haven for Hope reserves the right to reject any or all proposals received in response to this RFP, to waive 
any informaliƟes or irregulariƟes in the proposals received, and to negoƟate with any qualified vendor.   
 
Thank you for your interest in providing staffing services to Haven for Hope. We look forward to 
reviewing your proposal. 
 

 


